Researchers’ marital attitudes and stress
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Introduction

In many countries, professional people especially women tend to face the dilemma between
career development and marriage. Some studies show that universities” students and researchers
generally are faced with various stressors, including pressure to academic performance, time,
earn good grades, and conflict between work and family or marriage[1,2,3]. Moreover, several
studies have consistently shown that, high demands, low control, low support and few rewards
are predictors of work stress and related mental health outcomes[4,5].

However, our marital attitudes are also greatly influenced not only by our own career plan
but also by people close to us such as family, colleague and friends. One research has shown that
researchers whose mothers were employed have less career- marriage conflict[6]. For instance,
unmarried researchers sometimes experience strong pressures to get married by people in such
groups. Although this type of pressure is assumed to be a huge stress for them, there are limited
studies focusing on this issue.

In this research, we aims to examine how work and family conditions operate as potentially
gendered antecedents of stress among graduate students and researchers inTMDU. Also we
study the marital pressure among them to examine how much people are exposed to the
pressure and to find the relationship between their perceived pressure and stress, gender and
occupational status. From the result, we aim to find clues to improve our awareness toward

career-marriage conflict.

Method

Data collection and measures

Data will be collected in 2019 from graduated students and researchers in TMDU with self-

reported questionnaires.
Measures

Stress

Stress, over the last month, was measured with the Perceived Stress Scale (PSS). PSS is the
most widely used psychological instrument for measuring the perception of stress. It is a
measure of the degree to which situations in one’s life are appraised as stressful[7].

work and family conflict
Work and family conflict (WFC) was measured with the Gutek et al. instrument with responses

based on a 5-point scale (strongly disagree-strongly agree) that distinguish both directions of
the conflict[8].



marital attitude

The part of marital attitude in this questionnaire is according to the previous survey conducted
by National Institute of Population Social Security Research[9]. We ask attitude toward

marriage and social pressure among unmarried researchers.

Schedule

2019.7 Research design

2019.8-2019.9 Questionnaire design
2019.10 Survey and data collection
2019.11 Data analyze and result report

Questionnaire

General Demography

Questionnaire : Researchers' stress and
marital attitude HHFXEDFEEER & A ML
AICETBDI7>0—

The Gender Equality and Career Development/ Nursery care Division works for career development of the
graduate students of TMDU. Through this program, we are going to conduct a survey to examine how
marital attitudes and perceived stress affect graduate students' and faculties' carrier design. From the
result of this survey, we will propose support measures to improve gender awarenesses.

We are planning to disclose the result of this survey only inside TMDU community, such as in the website
of this department and a report. Answers of this questionnaire are strictly controlled and we will keep the
confidentiality.

We appreciate your cooperation.

BUBEZEEIEE/EEZIBETE, BF N NEMSIERE] S U TAFEREDT v U PEKICET
STEEEML CWNET., SEEFAZREDS LIOWTHNEDSEED S, FEDEEICHITIEZXA, A~
LARREDBE L, FrUFERICEREIEZEE RIS UENWSBHTHB0ET, FEABORBENS, &
FICROONDIEEFEREL, SEOSSLRIBRIECOLRTCEIMTCI.

AFBEORIEL, BTIEZODR—AR—JDHREEL S, FROMCTHRESE TV ZEEFFET,
EIZEABSEHECEIRL, COBREE=FPNHIIIRMMIT I LGN FEA. FEEBHEENSEA
PRESN3ZEEBNFEA

AFCIEFEITDATIRE. BFPE. HEOHLZOIEREAWL, AABCSHHBEAWZULET.



General Questions

Gender *

O Ferale 1%
O Male Bt
(O Prefer not to say B L73L

O EA:

Age fFin*

E&EEAD

Nationality E%E& *

&= AN

Please choose one from the list which is most similar to your occupation. 74
EORHEEHEZZE0.  (multiple choicetE#AlZmIEE) *

|:| Student &£

Physician E&T

Dentist B} EET

Nurse S3&ET

Researcher TA3EE

Post graduate 7hA 27

O00000

At

]

If you are a student, please choose your grade. F4D7A (S, TEfEFEEHEX
<IEELN

(O Undergrad student %&B4
O Master student {15812
Doctoral student {&E1EE1E

Research student FAZ54E

O O O

oA



Education level BY§ZA7

O Bachelor's degree ¥+5
Master's degree €15

PhD L=

O OO

F A

Religion =¥~

No R

Christians F1) 2~
Muslims 1 A5 /s
Hindus £ o —2
Buddhist 1A%

Shinto &

OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0

Other Z At

On average how many hours a week do you work/study? —iEffdszD. 1alBFRS
BULEDHRELEDLTVWEIMN? *

(O Less than 20 hours 2085RE%
(O 2029 hours 20-298574
(O 30-39 hours 30-39B57

O More than 40 hours 4085 £

How much are you satisfied with your daily work / study performance? @727z
[FEEROAEPZETD/NITA N RAICEDSBWEELTNETH?

0 1 2 3 4

Completely not satisfied £ O O O O O Completely satisfied &TH
e L TLiRWL e LTS



Perceived Stress Scale (PSS) FIE &N/ X P L XARE

perceived stress scale (10 items)

0~4 likert scale
0= Never(< ALY), 1=Almost never ((F& A& |, 2= Sometimes (B54) |, 3=Fairly often (W& 35) ,
4=Very often (& CHEL<HD)

In the last month, how often have you been upset because of something that
happened unexpectedly? ZMD—HH. BULAFRVWS ETHRHMISEELLTUL
FolzCEEFBDELEN? *

Never 2<7#0L) O O O O O Very often &ETERLHBD

In the last month, how often have you felt that you were unable to control the
important things inyour life? ZM—HH. BOOEEOHRTEERCEEY
bO—JLTERVWERCTZC EEBDELEN? *

0 1 2 3 4

Never &<70 O O O O O Very often & THLLBSD

In the last month, how often have you felt nervous and “stressed”? Z®MD—7#
H. #F8(C 2D A ML AZRUEDULECEEHDELEN? ¢

0 1 2 3 4

Never £<720 O O O O O Very often &TEHLLHD

In the last month, how often have you felt confident about your ability to handle
your personal problems? Z®O—7HA. BOOIMREREICS F U TETL)
DERmUIECEFBDELEM?

0 1 2 3 4

Never <720 O O O O O Very often &TELLHD



In the last month, how often have you felt that things were going your way? C
D—HA. MENBETDBVED [CEATWDERUZZ EEHDEIN? *

Never £< 720\ O O O O O Very often & THLLHD

In the last month, how often have you found that you could not cope with all the
things that you had to do? CO—H A, BOHMPOSRAITNERSRNT ETART
TESICETCERWERLECENBDFETM? *

0 1 2 3 4

Never £ <700 O O O O O Very often &TELLHD

In the last month, how often have you been able to control irritations in your
life? CD—HA, EEORTRHRUDMSASREEDISNI MO-ILT D
CENTEERLFIN?

Never £ <70 O O O O O Very often & TELLHBD

In the last month, how often have you been angered because of things that were
outside of your control? CDO—HA., BATEO> FO—-ILTERWT ETR
DaRRUlzc&@EsbxErLiem? *

Never £ <70\ O O O O O Very often &TEHELLHD

In the last month, how often have you felt that you were on top of things? Z®
—HA. NE2ETEELTEDSN TS ERUTZZ&EFdDFELLLM? *

0 1 2 3 4

Never £ <720 O O O O O Very often & THEXILBD

In the last month, how often have you felt difficulties were piling up so high that
you could not overcome them? CMD—HH, BN TEREDBZI SIBVEEKX
SRRSO DTS ERUIZSENBDFELLEM? *

0 1 2 3 4

Never <73 O O O O O Very often &TEXLLEHBS



Marital Situation #E#5(ZE89 5 %[

Marital Status

(BIEIC &2 TROBEHFEIELES, )

Are you married? CHRIESNITWLETHN? *

O Yes [E0L)

O Nowx

For married people BFiE[a) 1T 2%

Marital Status (2)

Number of kids Z &EBFMANEITH ?

How many kids do you want to have in the future? JFFRFEEBIRABRLNTT
m?

Is your partner employed? #&IEHEF DS [EIHLEFEESNTNEIN?

O Yesdn

O Novnxz



Work and Family Conflict Scale WAFCS

For the following scale please rate how much you agree with the following statements by circling the
appropriate number.

1. Very strongly disagree F /e <Y TEFES0

. Strongly disagree Y T(dFES5/R0N

. Disagree HF DY TCIFFSI0N

. Neither agree nor disagree & 55 & HULV AU

.Agree HTIFFED

. Strongly agree  £<YTEFES

. Very strongly agree IFE(CI<HTEESD

No o~ WN

My work prevents me from spending sufficient quality time with my family. {15
PHRADEBWT, FEEDFTREULEBZ T3 (CENR.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Very strongly disagree &> O O O O O O O Very strongly agree  3EE(C K

=< ETEESRRLY <HTEFFED

There is no time left at the end of the day to do the things I'd like at home. (e.qg.,
chores and leisure activities) —H®DEDD(C, |WTYDZWLWIE(WBWBEHA
BUORBRERRE)Z I DRRBNE D TLVRL, *

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Very strongly disagree &> O O O O O O O Very strongly agree 3EE(CK

< ETE>E SR {HTEFED

My family misses out because of my work commitments. FADMTEDATICE
BIDDT. FELSRUND. *

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Very strongly disagree 3> O O O O O O O Very strongly agree  3ER(C L

< ETEFESRL <HTEFFED

My work has a negative impact on my family life. (LSBT EBNRELE(C
BEETNILTVWD, *

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Very strongly disagree &£ O O o O O O O Very strongly agree 3FE(CK

L ETEFESL <HTEFFD

Working often makes me irritable or short-tempered at home. {TSHAFROE
WT. RTASASLED, B2 &R 2lzDT D ENEN, *

1T 2 3 4 5 6 7

Very strongly disagree 3> O O O O O O O Very strongly agree 3FE(CK

=< YTEESHN {HETEES



My work performance suffers because of my personal and family
commitments. FAFAYOTREODHAEDEHIC, AEPATROMEN LHSEL, *

1T 2 3 4 5 6 7

Very strongly disagree &> O O O O O O O Very strongly agree JERI(CL

E<LETEFESEL <ETEFED

Family-related concerns or responsibilities often distract me at work.  ZKEEDL)
BEEPRHEDEHIC, AE - ARICERTETRNT EMEL, *

1T 2 3 4 5 6 7

Very strongly disagree &> O O O O O O O Very strongly agree JERI(CL

E<HETEFESEL <ETEFED

If | did not have a family I'd be a better employee or researcher. ZiEHLVRITN
EHE2 EELRHE - HRECBNDERS. -

1T 2 3 4 5 6 7

Very strongly disagree &> O O O o O O O Very strongly agree JFB(CK

ELETEFFESRZEN LETEFSD

My family has a negative impact on my day to day work duties. ZXf&(FXH < DiE
E-HMRICBEREZSITVD, *

T 2 3 4 5 6 7

Very strongly disagree &> O O o O O O O Very strongly agree 3FEI(CL

E<ETEESRRL {EHTEFES

It is difficult to concentrate at work because | am so exhausted by family
responsibilities. KEDOBEANEIZT. 4B - HFRICEFRI DI ENEHLL.

*

1T 2 3 4 5 6 7

Very strongly disagree &> O O O O O O O Very strongly agree  3FE(CL

FE<HTEESDL {HTIEFFES

10



For unmarried People &3 A 11 2%

For single people 1B M7

Do you want to get married? If so, when do youwant? f&IEL/IEWERBWET
M2 REIEEHRLEL TV AR WOERBIELZWTT N ?

Yes, as soon as possible. (within 1 year) S <(CTHFBEB L=V,  (1FLIA)
Yes, sooner. (within 4~5 years) i\ DG (CHEELZL).  (4~5FLIA)

Yes, in the near future. (within 10 years) 3BV (3FFE L /2. (10FELIA)
Yes, but not certain when. #51& L7z, BEERICEA L TIICE X (7300,

No. fEiE L7z </,

O OOO0OO0O0

DA

Please choose the answer which is the nearest to your attitude to marriage. &
WB(CH I DHRI=OEBZ (CREBAVEDZMU T OERENS 1 DHRUIZE W

O I hope to get married but don't have any specific idea about time. AET—E(345BL
THIEWIRARNGRIEER TLE0

I don't want positively but feel it is better to get married. TSRS (CEEIE LIz & (ZED
BRULA, LEESHAERLNELNIRVNERLTWVS,

If certain conditions are met, | want to get married. If not, i don't want to get married.

—EOERHNZIRFHEELTELL. (Z23DRUFTNUIHEELR, )
| don't want to/ won't get married. #5159 2 DL D (3R, F/z(FHFEBELIZ<IEL.

The existance of concept of "'marriage" itself is meaningless in current society. §5i& &
WO BHASOHRICE> TRETIFRNWSNT S,

O O O O O

DA

What age would you like to get married? Answer in number. (e.g. 30) If you don't
want to get married, please skip this question. &7R/z(FARE SWTHREE LI
WEBWETN? BFTEEALTLES,. ) BELELBVLATEZE, o
BERECTIIZE,

E&E=ZEAD

11



Have you ever had girlfriend or boyfriend? Have you dated with someone? 11

FTICHENEBAELTREELZCEESEDFETN?

O Yes, | have a girlfriend /a boyfriend now. IRTEZZ B L TWLIBAN NS,
O Yes, | have dated with someone in the past. B ICRIR UZERER N 5 5.
O Never. SE TR UITREEE (TR0,

O DAt

Have you ever tried to find a boyfriend or a girlfriend? ZMFE TEEOERA SN
LElLlzcEFEsDEFEIM?
Never. 780\

Yes, | have used some websites or matchmaker application. $5i&H - Mo wF >4
FPITUCEFRURZENDD,

Yes, | have had my friend introduce a girlfriend- to-be / a boyfriend-to-be to me. £R&
Wz LD, JACBAW/I - M —ZBNTLUTES I EN DD,

Yes, | have been to group blind date or drinking party. &> ZFDOHEVDBICHED

O O O O O O

WzZ ER'p 3.

Yes, | have joined dating/matchmaing party. i&&/\—F 1 —([CEMLZD. SR
CERBDD.

TODAN:

Have you ever been insisted to get married by someone? FMNNSHEET K
SICEDNIZCEEHDEIN?

O Yes 23

O Maybe B85 <D

O Nomwn

12



Demerit of Marriage $&588 07 X U v MMIEL T

Demerit to get married #8922 ETHEL DT AV Y MIBELT

Please choose what you think is a demerit to get married. #&5I&§9 22 & DT A
Uy MZEBONDEDZELL TN SEATLSIZEL (multiple choice #£%[B1Z

a])

O00000000 O O

We have to live together with someone. Fh\ & —#&(CATEZH(C LIRITHUTIRSIR
LY,

We cannot live following our mind (at our own pace). B DR—ATEEFITDIZEN
HSRARON,

We have a financial limitation. #&8I/3HI#¥INH D,

We have to support our family. RIEZEDIR TSRS,

We have to change our family name. £FZZ X RITNUERSIR,

We have to take many procedures. 2 I2FEZ LIRITHUTIR SR,

We have to keep in touch with relatives. D E&H U\ & UIRITNUERSIALN.
We are pressured to have a baby. FHZER DI D (CENONSD.

We have to give up our career. B DF v U 7 ZHESHIRFUIRSAN,

There is no demerit. X U w <30\,

FOAth:

Thank you for your cooperation!

P — NN TR T T .
PUF R ERI &I U THRERRMELTIZE,
ZihdontEsIdnFELE

13



Result

General Demography BEIZE&E DEE

Gender 71
L RIEF R BEREE R LR 28R e o7z,

Prefer nottosay

EZE LAV, 2, 0%

n=378

Age i
FRAITCR 2 &, 30 RBRLEZ DTz, MIZEEOMKEZBLHTHRS L, Bedic
30 fROEEHE A RS %057z BEFLHEICHAT 40 RUBEOEROBIEE LT TIEH 2
BEYRELREEZ LD T,

160 153
n=378
140
120 105
100 89
80
60
P N 7
0 —
~20’s (201%) 30’s (301%) 40's (401%) 50's (501%) 60's (601%)~

14



100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Female &%

Nationality [Ef&
90%LA EZ HARAND L 245K & e o fey FRNXA =NV ZHHALTT v 7 — FEAR 21T 2 7225,
BEAE % EUEEOMEER 10%% FEl-> 2 FE2ER & LT, EEHTDT v 7 — MK
P A HAGEICHO TR L 22 e BB ELbNE, SHOLMOLEDEZ LN,

China #[&, 15,

4% _\\\\\ ,/////////—

Others Z ORISR
Myanmar I v > <—
Vietham ~N k7 LA
Brazilian 7 7L
East Turkistan E hILF R XV
Egyptian T 7k
Mongolia E>dJJ
Pakistan /¥F X &>
Poland HR—Z > F
Turkey bhJLO

USA 7XU%h

6
12

m60's

50's
m40's
m30's
m20's

n=378

Male B4

Others Z Mfth, 18,

5%

n=378

ON)

I = T I S S e R e I e N S ) S Y

15



Occupations J%3 (multiple choice)

AREEMTIE, RAICTERE T 28 H . AEDOSRE Ny 7 7T v v F 2l s CEEGEIATEE
L7eo fERAVICHT 450D 1 DRIEE P EROFERN L ZFEA T VI T LD T,

Stutert 32 R
Researcher Bf% % (including post graduate R F 7 &%) _ 127

ehysicion 555 I

Dentist EREL [ 7:
Nurse &EEF - 27

Other medical workers Z O){th E#FH - 14 n=378

ml w2 u3 4

3% 1%
BIREE# A%
12 280
2D 85
3D 11
4> 2
“5t 378

Grade 7E£57RF2  (For students A= D #4)

#170% Z LR AN O Tod, FERE - BRI LRIEHE OE G E D
o7, BB ONEHEICE VT, LI REDOHERE Lo T2, KlFCLA LR
EVo T —2~DLOEIBERICH ZARENEZ L 2N D,

~ Research student #524,
1, 0%

n=184

16



100%

80%
60%
0% = Male 1%
m Female &%
20%
77 T7RT NLE
0% AE

Doctoral student #1872 Master student {&+:32

Education Level B35
SR LTI LS 2GS LT 0, Y 0¥ rk EEEIGEE L ELEIEGES S
BLZHHI 0w L hotz, BLAITHIET 2 &, Bl BEE O LSS O
KR E o 72,

others, 2,1%

n=348

100%
90%
80%
70%
60% »w PhD 15
50% w Master's degree {15
40% w Bachelor's degree #1+5
30% u others
20% 7777 LG
10% AR
0%

Female %% Male B4

17



Religion 77##
70% LA EASEEIRE & I L 72,

f_Other Zofh, 9, 2%

Muslims 4 X7 4, 10, 3%
Christians # 1) 2 %, 11, 3%

Shinto #i8, 14, 4%

n=378

Working Hours AfF ¢ FE ]
80%LA 23 1 [ 72 40 KA L O FEEOIEENICHERE L T b 2 e hbrolz, BHLT
g 2 &0 HEREHF DR BECHFICL Y RUFEZEIwCTws o e A TPillans,
40 IRFEI A b D 3& BN L€ & 0 5Fll 72 e 2@ R IC N 2 6 &, RIRHEGTE 0 BUR %
TET 2B TELEEZLNS, AT, FROHIIC22b LS, 40 FFELLEFZE
B 21T 2 TV BHEDR T0%% (5D Tz,

20-29 hours 20-2985M4, 16, 4%

/30-39 hours 30-3985H, 43,
11%

~__Less than 20 hours 205f
*il, 17, 5%

n=378

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
= More than 40 hours 40B5RILL L
50% 3039 hours 30-3985R3
40% = 20-29 hours 20-2985F5
30% m Less than 20 hours 2085 % #
20%
10% 77 7RT I
ANEL
0%

Female %1% Male B 18



100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

= More than 40 hours 40B5RJLL _E
w 30-39 hours 30-398f]
m 20-29 hours 20-2905fH
m Less than 20 hours 20B5R& %

7777 L
AEL

Doctoral student #1381 Master student &1 R

How much are you satisfied with your daily work / study performance?

HRTITEEODHEERCFRETONRT 3 —< A EDL HWERE L TWET 2

)

ZYEICHARBIED T B3R 22 T3 ADEIGAE G & w ) FiRIC R o 7,

160
140
120
100
80
60
40
20

0
(N

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

140 n=377

114

23

completely satisfied

19

completely not
satsfied

= completely satisfied

|

[

u

= completely not satisfied

77 7RT AL
AB

Female Ztf Male B

19



Perceived Stress Scale (PSS) #lEB& /X b L XARE

In the last month, how often have you been upset because of something that happened
unexpectedly?

ZO—AH, BT RanZ L THMIICRELL T LE-72Z &iddV £ L1
2

120

n=378

100
80
60
40
20

0

(A) Never & %Ly Very often & TH &<

Hd

In the last month, how often have you felt that you were unable to control the important
things in your life?

ZO—AH, BRoOEFEOR TERERI LE2a hr— /L TERVWERKTZ
ElIHV E LT

120

n=378
100
80
60
40
20
0

A Never £< 5y Very often & TH & <

H%

In the last month, how often have you felt nervous and “stressed”?
ZO—HAH, REIZRSTZV AN VAZK LD L2 LiZHD E LT

140

120 n=378
100
80
60
: .
Never £ %Ly Very often ¥ TH &<

53



In the last month, how often have you felt confident about your ability to handle your
personal problems?

ZO—AH. BOOHMMRMBEIC) E<HHLTETCWDL LR LI LITHY *
Lieh e

140

120 n=378

100

80

60

40

© _
0
o8 Never £< i1 Very often & TH & €

53

In the last month, how often have you felt that things were going your way?

ZO—TH., MEIEBSOEVEYICEATWAL L U2 L1TH0 £30?

140

120 n=378

100

80

60

40

-
0 -
o8 Never £< i1 Very often & TH & €

H3

In the last month, how often have you found that you could not cope with all the things
that you had to do?

ZO—=AH, BRBRROLRITNETRLRNI LT _RTEZE DI TERN LK
CleZeldH 30

120

n=378
100
80
60
40
) .
0
(M) Never £< &y Very often & TH & £

Hd



In the last month, how often have you been able to control irritations in your life?
ZO—AH, EEOFTELEDA 74 TR LD bnarte— 95L&
MWCEI LK U ETN?

140

120 n=378
100
80
60
40
w -
o I
A Never £ < Ly Very often &£ TH & <
H3

In the last month, how often have you been angered because of things that were outside
of your control?

ZO—HAH, BATEar br—ATERNWIE TRV ZE LI LITHY %
L7eh®

120

n=378
100
80
60
40
20
0

A Never £< i1 Very often &£ TH & <

H3

In the last month, how often have you felt that you were on top of things?

ZO—HA, WFEEZETHELTEDLNATWD LKL &IEHY £ LN
160;

140 n=378
120
100
80
60
40
- Il
0 I
) Never £<{ &\ Very often £ TH & £

Hd



In the last month, how often have you felt difficulties were piling up so high that you

could not overcome them?
ZO—HA, BOTIEEERVBEZONZWIEEREZRERO Lo TE &
U2 EnHYE LN

120

100

(A) Never £ < Ly

Results : Perceived Stress Scale

80
60
40
20

0

n=378

Very often & TH &K

GENDER
Percent (n) PSS (mean) PSS (sd)
FEMALE %% 54.76% (207) 19.74 5.9
MALE 5% 45.24% (169) 19.77 5.2
PREFERNOT TO | 0.53% (2) 16.00 0
SAY

54.76% of the participants is female and 45.24% of them is male while 2 participants prefer not

to say their gender. For the PSS(Perceived Stress Scale) score, mean of female participants is

19.74, the mean of male is 16.00 and other two participants is 16. There is no significantly

different between three groups (P>0.05).

25
20
15
10

(6]

o

Female &M

PSS(Mean)

Male B¥

Prefer not to say
EEL &
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MARRITAL STATUS

Percent (n) PSS (mean) PSS (sd)
SINGLE 45.77% (173) 19.22 5.4
MARRIED 54.23% (205) 20.17 5.7
PSS(Mean) 45.77% of the participants is single while
gg; 54.23% of participants get married. For the
20 PSS (Perceived Stress Scale) score, mean of
:gg single participants is 19.22, the mean of
:gg married participants is 20.17. There is no
19 significantly different between two groups
o . (P>0.05).
No (VAR Yes (&Y
NATIONALITY
Percent (n) PSS (mean) PSS (sd)
Brazilian 0.26% (1) 25 -
China 3.97% (15) 20.87 4.84
East turkistan 0.26% (1) 18 -
Egyptian 0.26% (1) 18 -
Japan 91.27% (345) 19.61 5.65
Mongolia 0.26% (1) 29 -
Myanmar 0.79% (3) 21.67 4.32
Others 1.32% (5) 17.80 3.96
Pakistan 0.26% (1) 17 -
Poland 0.26% (1) 26 -
Turkey 0.26% (1) 12 -
USA 0.26% (1) 24 -
Vietnam 0.53% (2) 30 4.24
Brazilian 0.26% (1) 25 -

91.27%. of the participants is Japanese while other 33 participants from other more than 15

countries. For the PSS(Perceived Stress Scale) score, mean of Japanese participants is 19.61,

and other participants can be seen on table below.
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nationality (n)

%

= Brazilian = China = East turkistan = Egyptian = Japan
= Mongolia = Myanmar = Others = Pakistan = Poland
= Turkey = USA = Vietnam = Brazilian
WORKING TIME
Percent PSS (mean) PSS (sd)
(n)
20-29 hours 20-29 IFff#] 4.23% (16) 19.13 3.93
30-39 hours 30-39 IKff#] 11.38% (43) 19.30 5.00
Less than 20 hours 20 Kf[EKii  4.50% (17) 19.12 5.52
More than 40 hours 40 &[4 | 79.89% (302) 19.87 5.75
79.89%. of participants work over
PSS(Mean)

40 hours once a week, while other
11.38% of participants work 30-39

hours once a week. For the

PSS(Perceived Stress Scale) score,
l I l mean of participants work over 40
hours once a week is highest which
20-29 30-39 Less than More than
hours 20- hours 30- 20 hours 40 hours

20R5RS  3ORSRY 208k 4ORFRILA
i B o

R T (L QI QY
00 _,OOOON,
DO ONPPHOO

is 19.87, and mean of participants
work 30-39 hours once a week is
19.30.
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21

20

19

1

o]

17

OCCUPATION

number PSS (mean) PSS (sd)
Students “#4 165 18.39 5.56
Researcher fff5t& 113 20.49 5.56
Physician [E# 73 20.38 5.65
Dentist i RHE? 72 19.61 5.05
Nurse &i&Ail 27 18.48 5.59

PSS (mean)
Students Researcher Physician Dentist Nurse

Fh iy =H HRHEHE L= il

m PSS (mean)

Marital Situation #&E#5(ZE84 5 %[

Are you married? ZHEEF S AL TWVET 2

165 participants are students in
TMDU, while 113 participants are
researchers. For the PSS(Perceived
Stress Scale) score, mean of students
participants is 18.39, and mean of
researchers participants is highest

over other groups which is 20.29.

[IEF DL BIEE TH o 72, BLATHIT 2 &, BHOTT»E THEE 2% 5o 72,

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%

0%

Z ~LE

735K Female It Male 51
A ENo L\ A mYes [FL»
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For married people BRi&(a |7 2%

Number of kids = EHITMAWVET N ?

SAEEREALLE,
18, 9%

u0
nl
w2

= 3 or more

n=205

How many kids do you want to have in the future?
FRk+ E DI ABRLNTE 2 ?
MR EIC BT 2 kA E T 2 o ABUCBL T, HBAERIBLALR O N2 5 72,

100%
80% 3 or more
60% u2
40% i
a0 =0
o 20%
w2 9*3 7R
= 3 or more 0% TR
Female &t Male Bt AH

Is your partner employed? #H#tHFO T IXBHAFE L SN TWVE TN
BB EE O 5% B E TH L L \0WIH T e b oTe, BRMITEEZ RS & F# % 135 %
2%\,

100%
80%
60%
E Yes (W
4% =No L\ Z
20%
. 777R
0% SRAVAE
AE
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Work Family Conflict Scale(WFCS) U —2 77 I U —=a> 77 MRE

(1. Very strongly disagree % - 72 { 4T3 ¥ & 72\ > /2. Strongly disagree 4Tl ¥ & 7\ /3.
Disagree & ¥ 94 Tix % & 72 \»/4. Neither agree nor disagree &5 5 & H\» 2 72\ /5. Agree

WCId ¥ %/6. Strongly agree & < 24 Tld % % /7. Very strongly agree FEHIC L < Y4 TidE %)

My work prevents me from spending sufficient quality time with my family. (LD

BT | FREOFELEEZ oIk,

60
n=205
49
50
44
40
34
30
23
20 21 19
15
) |IIII |||||
0
(A) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

There is no time left at the end of the day to do the things I'd like at home. (e.g., chores
and leisure activities) —HD&bH D IZ, KT 72T & (B0 5 G HECRIBEE) &
L)k T 3 RHEEK> Tk,

70 66
n=205

60

50

40

60
32
30
20 14 14
11

) 8 . . .

0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

[ON)
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My family misses out because of my work commitments. FADBMEEPLHEICEZT S0
T, KIEBHL 23,
50

n=205 45
45
40 38
35
30 26
25

30
24 24
20 18
15
10
5
0
(A) 1 2 3 4

My work has a negative impact on my family life. (LB CIHIIEBI B REELENE ICEBFHE %
KigLtw3,

50
n=205

35

46
45
40 37
33

30 i 26
25 22
20 17
15
10

5

0

) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(A



Working often makes me irritable or short-tempered at home. P EDOE T, KT
A4 L7%YD, ollofzh)TEHILRBEN,

45
n=205
40 39 36
35
35
31
30
26

25
20
1
1

0

1 2 3 4 5

(A)

14

[3;]

o

(3]

6 7

My work performance suffers because of my personal and family commitments. FAF®S

BEORED-®»IC, EEPHEDORES EXS R\,

50
n=205 46
45

40
35

34
31
30 28 27
25 21
20 18
1
1
0
) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(A

o o O



Family-related concerns or responsibilities often distract me at work. KEDLEHECHE
DD, {EH - FRICEFTE LT L2350,

45
n=205
40

35

34
30
30
25
25 23
2
16

1
1
0

) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(A

o

[$)]

o

3]

If I did not have a family I'd be a better employee or researcher. FEHB W irlFhikd o &
BE LR - EEICEh3 LB,

90
n=205
70
60
50
40
31 32
30
2 21 19
14
11
1 - -
0
) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(A

o
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My family has a negative impact on my day to day work duties. ZFKiEiZH 4 0H-F - %
ICERE 5 A T3,

120
n=205

100
80

60

98

48

40

22

) - . . .

3
. . B e
(A) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

It is difficult to concentrate at work because I am so exhausted by family responsibilities.

KEOREFET T, HF - HRICEPT L LBHL W,

70 66
n=205

60

50

41
40
33
30 25
20
20
12

) IIII 8
: —
A 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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WFCS ¢
BES# I 0T, BAMICH 7 WECS 12 0.4 K4 v M &MEDIE S BAKREP o7, LA LA
5ZDEFAT—ADOHP (10-70) 2oEZ 3 LHBERAELIIEZICL WV, £/, THH D
DIEPRIECTED A, BT WFCHFEZFERE LCKE~EC 280 ALtk v K&
L ZHRFWC(HBEZFRERNE LCTHF~EC 282 BELI Y RE v IR R -
2o WRZBRT IR H 2 LI ICEDLNEE, WTFhicE XS HOFHEDMEH ICHNT
IR L EZ R D272 EZO0RZUTHS I,

WEC : Work to Family Conflict tH%ZJHRE & L CRE~EL 5 Bk
FWC : Family to Work Conflict FKE# K & L TEFICE L 2 5k

Fi5 WFC Fi5 FWC total WFC

Female &% 21.52 16.19 37.71
Male B4 22.34 14.98 37.32
s 21.94 15.57 37.51

For unmarried people IR & A 1%

Do you want to get married? If so, when do you want?

FEIE Lo E RNE TN 2 FIRE AL L TV DL, WOEBE L72WTTH

?
TSR ICBE 3 2 B2 e LT, RWERIEF O 5 b LS HBIE RERICfiE 2 M L
T 77, BYWRIEF PRI 2 #515 %2 IR 2 Tldwv 2 235, 1~5 FUNOFE 2/ E T 5
ANDOEIEIFE TV HIRIE WSROI 2 ZE X T 3 Ha PRIl Zb o v i v )
BI&EBH o7z, 72, REDTTBHIFL 72 hW e E X LRIEZEORG B ED 5 T2,

others, 10. 6% No. ﬁﬁLf:( f;‘-\n y

~ 20,12%

Yes, but not certain when.

BIEL VD, REAICRALT

FICEZ T, |, 35, 20%
Yes, as soon as possible.
(within 1 year) $9 <ICT
bHEELzVL. (1EFELRA),

40, 23%

Yes, in the near future. (within
n=172

10 years) JFEMICITEEL 720,
(10£EA) , 19, 11%
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100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

e e o, L s,
6

20 14 others

Yes, but not certain when. ##IEL LA, BEHICEALT
FICERIE AL,
Yes, in the near future. (within 10 years) I3t
|\L-, (LOFELIR)

m Yes, sooner. (within 4~5 years) JEWL 3 B ICIEIEL /-4,

(4~5FLIR)
m Yes, as soon as possible. (within 1 year) 9 CICTLE
Female &‘l’i Male %H tELfC Ly, (1-3515{?])

Others % DfthNER

<positive 7 & H>

FEUS T & engaged

HEPCDE7 0, FAICEERZ SRS L 72w, IfThave a partner, [ want to get married

regardless of timing.

EHBDNN—FF =302 R b I feel like it would be better if [ have a partner when [

get older

B3 H T If I have some chance

<neutral ¥ 7213 negative 2 R &Z Dfth>

EH 5 ThH LW whichever

IS L2 2 0nb TRV RFHEEZHFHEL T a3 Th v 1do not feel I don’t want to

get married but I do not hope to get married.

11

57 THT I
EPN

R0y not interested

HZ2ZCL#@EC, ¥ 5L 2%\ Sobusy and cannot think of marriage
BH.L 23K\ not interested in marriage

TE L 10 FELANIC I Tf it is possible, within 10 years

Please choose the answer which is the nearest to your attitude to marriage.
FEIFICRTT 2 HRT-DEZITRBIENS D2 LU T ORFE D 1 SDFBBO 72
S

= | don't want positively but feel it is better to get married. BBREICHEIBEL/-WL 3B
hEuwd, LEESHFRLIELIAGVERLTWS,

= | don't want to/ won't get married. #5875 2% Y [3H L, FEBEELAE AW,

= | hope to get married but don't have any specific idea about time. A% T—E |3
BLTHEWHFEFHLGRHIIEREATVHAW

If certain conditions are met, | want to get married. If not , i don't want to get

married. —EDREHZSZIEHEBEL T LV, (Z2hhIThITHEELEV, )

m others

34

m The existance of concept of "marriage" itself is meaningless in current society. &

BEWISEZEFIFSOREBICE > THETRBVRHNT 3,

n=168



Others % Dfthd R
<HEHE TN L T Positive, FijlAl X &= >
L7z mozb 3L X v, Youshould do if you want to get married.
FRIE % P& 72D THEHE L 72\ [ want to have a family, so I hope to get married,
Bwicgd LB ABeniwotd (25 Thed35FTICiF), IfIcould find
someone who are suit for each other (If not, at least by 35 y.o.)
Hwicea) B AP voTdh, IfIcould find someone who are suit for each other.
FEIE L 72 WS L 72 W A3 T 1UIE R W, If you want to get married, you should do.
FEHE L 72 AW IUEHE S L 72 53w & 5, If you have a partner who you want to marry
with, you should.
HXHREME L 72, T want to get married absolutely.
FEME L 72137 & 72\ T have to get married.
<AEWEITXT L T negative 72 H &% D fth >
—JEREER L7225 b ) A%, T've already experienced once, so I don’ need anymore.

FEI T L 720 23EEd T\ % T want to get married, but I gave up.
FAER o724 I v 7 TE W, FBEHE T 7\ If you have a baby, you should. I don’t
think marriage is important.
ZY X BRBANT DV A R O TARERICHIFEL WO D DBED LI BdDRDDIIH D
72y, Originally, I have never had a partner. I do not know what marriage essentially is.
AEEAE 2 O B ITE £ v, WD 3KERIC N 2T 3 2 fE7E 3R L W, Tdon't
wish I have marital relationship with romantic emotion, but [ hope to have a partner who live

together with me forever regardless of the sex.

What age would you like to get married?

&> 72 T 13 A5k <°¢_>u\f°ﬁ'~*lzﬂ‘°b7”:b\<‘: MNET 2
BRELES 2 &, HEOHLICET 2 L Rk, KO BT OO EEZ Wb L
BYETE 2, EENAFERETEZDS L 24KOENDH Y FRFHD» L DFH T2 IEH X
Z 1 FUEOEPELC TS
KEHRIC IR EFER 2 LA L 2 A0S 2 &S, TNEZNOHE COVFIgEE L 72, i
EHEL T« BRI RERORE R 2 h o B RIEF I ZICHEN TR,

45

2 n=121
35
30
& 25
< 20
15
10
5 2
0 — _ - _ 35
~25 25~29 30~34 35~39 40~44 45-49

Age Fiip



(FEIEHREF i)

Fin ISR EFES () AH
Female %% 28.23 31.16 2.93 73
Male & 29.42 33.56 4.15 48
Total 28.70 32.12 3.41 121

(Z2# 1) Age of unmarried respondents KUFAIEH D EM A (5H2H])

mI&EE 2R E BN 7B B0 AR eWmIcERIm e WIBRICR 7228 (1,
Age). RIEMIEH IR DAL Lwiic, KHRIEEDO T BPEEICHRTERPEL RS E0n)

I o7,

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

T77RT AN
[EFN-

Female &t Male B4

Have you ever had girlfriend or boyfriend? Have you dated with someone?

INETITHENEBANE LTRELTIZZ LD £9 002

/Never. SETREL
-3 Ew, |, 34,

0,
Yes, | have dated with 20%

someone in the past. B%I(c
R LEERAB D, , 1T,
46%

n=168

m60's
50's
=40's
= 30's
m20's

Yes, | have a girlfriend /a
| boyfriend now. REREL TW3
BAHWS, , 57,34%
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m Never. § X TRELAERITAL,

m Yes, | have a girlfriend /a boyfriend now. 3R7E3E
BLTWBEAD WS,
m Yes, | have dated with someone in the past. @&
Male 31 -
ISR L-BEFH 5,
0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100% TITAT SR

Have you ever tried to find a boyfriend or a girlfriend?

INETHEERBANSD LEZLIZZ EIEHY T2
PR EEE Lz, HTORETIED 5208, BIEICHARLED T ) BIEECARALR LICE
L CHEBIZRIEE 21T > T 2 E G E V. KORMO X 512, inWRER DKL D #2208 &

DERHDZZLOAREMEL LTEZONS, WEPHEVOBICH L E o A0 F ML %L
AR OGO 2 DOBER S 2 WREELRH 5, E2 L0, BTy s e, ks
WCHEB OB S LKERER O . LV BMIHBEL T 2 e E RO S, T, JERICHL
HRRWGHRE LT, RERBE2EH 21D LT, WAL ORIV e EX AT L
bICBXZPHE LD TR LERHLZV, BARLEZL TR CHRBICEL LI H
AFTREDLIICEH X EREp, (EARIZECHEONLZ ARIBANEZE T - o052 w
5 F ZFDIEFICHRE ) HRANDOEEICH T 5 XLNERE X VIRIEE T L L4
BThobEz2IELNIEMTH - 72,

|
Yes, | have used some websites or matchmaker application. ﬁ#&

YA L2y FrIT77VICERLEIENH S, , 20,12%

- Yes, | have joined dating/matchmaing party. &&/S—F 4 —L./
smMLizY., BFLEILDHSB, , 8,5%

Yes, | have had my friend introduce a girlfriend- to-be / a boyfriend-to-be to me.
BEREWZLEY, MAILBAPN—FrF—ZHBNALTHO>T-2EHH B, |, 23,13%

“ Yes, I have been to group blind date or drinking party. &
AYFEOHESVWOFICELLWEZ LHH B, |, 21,12%

B others, b, 3%/
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100%
=
80%

13

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%
0%

Female &% Male 8%

Others # Dfthd NER
e TRTHYEF Al

s v FVvIT 7Y EHAINDMHNA DM 1 have used apps and been introduced me to someone

by my acquaintance.
. Al

® Yes, | have used some websites or matchmaker application. 5§

YA P2y FrITFTVLERLE-CEDHS,

m Yes, | have joined dating/matchmaing party. E/~N—7 1 —IC5
mLEY, BFLEZEHFHS,

Yes, | have had my friend introduce a girlfriend- to-be / a
boyfriend-to-be tome. EREWE LY, MAICTAPN—FF—

ERALTE oI DB B,
u Yes, | have been to group blind date or drinking party. &3 %0

HELWDBIcBb LW ENHS,

m others

T2T7RT NI
m Never. %L, A

o HNALTH Lo/t H S 1have been introduced to someone.

«  HZRIC Naturally

(3% 2 ) RIERER O & 28 N L o f%5R o B Y

TARLERZL snZARLERDHY

REEERS Y ki 43

smEga Lt |1 E

100 ()

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
e BAELEREL aZTARELRREHY
REERH Y Bl
TR LBt
(I] 1I0 26 3‘0 4‘0 5‘0 (‘;0 7I0 8I0 9‘0 160 (A)
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Have you ever been insisted to get married by someone?

HED N OREET DL OICEONTZZLITHY £T 72
“Yes %7t “Maybe 5Z 6 H 2 D2 0% B LELE S L BLMICKE RET RV, B
Fa, BB LTHlELLD T Ly vy —%ZIT T2 AR E V., LA L, KT
“Yes 57 L FE X ZREEPRPLEEE HD T2, Bl LZWEO AT L v v v — %<
Rk L TV B HREMDSE ZbN D, 4 DEHOFEICIMA, 7Ly v — OREHPRLICE
BHDBLEZOLND,

100%
Maybe £Z 5<% %, o
a1, 24% 80% mYes %
60%
Maybe 8Z < $#3
40%
m No WL
20%
n—173 0% T 7RT L

Female %% Male 8% A

Who insists?  FIZFENOREET AL 2ICE LN ETH?  (multiple choice
BEGER)
BRLEDICFKEDPLDOFIFICNT 5 7L vy vy —%2XIT T2 A% v, RO L HF R L
HREFED S b X2 BUHREED 5 b 4FEAEKGEr LD T Ly v —%2ZIF T
5, £z, LRICEED» O TV v v X — %R T 5 LEZTAPLEET 21%, BETIE 6%E »
5 f\él:%&:fiof:o
Family 5% I
Friends %A s
Boss or professor £RA*#i2 |[ININEGNGEEN 27
Colleague or lab member REPHEZED 2 > <— NG 27
others Zoftt [ 9

(A) 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
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Male Bt 6.2

51.4 :
25 2 m Family &i&
Female %4 21.5

5.6

15.0 m Friends A

43.1 m Boss or professor LA R

16.9 Colleague or lab member R
46 RED AL /N—
mothers

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0
MEEICLHDIEE (%)

Others # Dfthd NER

AT DHIN  neighborhood

S b7\ Thaven't been insisted
#%2x My girlfriend

1w WBUE  distant relatives

(Z DD B % ENTIz 0> 5 T T2 OKIEZRIEATD)

How do they pressure? ED X 9 IZ7 Ly v —%% 1 TWETH2?  (multiple
choice A1)

IR LT, THEZFOZOICREIBET 2%, MBI FHErERL LHTH S, L
Wo BRI T Ly v =T bR T WA I L ATmARNS, B, W52 T35 7
Ly v x—%ZTT0nbEe0n) X0k, fIBoREIRH 2008 ) HERED - I RHAE % [
bNBEREVETFHTED, LOFMP LD LA 2 Lo ic, BUYETIIHEEBRELY -2
LERELTHWARVWADLS W I LRDHILEELZLNS,

Others % Ofthd AER

S N7\ Thaven't been insisted.

R 2 e 729 7L v o % —IT&K U7\, [don’t feel it pressure because it is an ambiguous
reason.

FEUE L 22\ EBIDIEA 72 © KIEAURIC 2 2708 § 2 TK %,  They said that I'll be left all alone

in the world when my parents died.
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1. They just tell me to get married.
FIETHLIICE-TL 3.

2. They ask whether you have a boyfriend/a girlfriend or not.
BEPEK, S=bF=H0EHLEIhEFEVTL S,

3. They ask when you are going to get married repeatedly.

WORBT 3 0AAELEWVWTL 5.

4. They ask me to get married to have a baby in early age.

FHREFOEDICECHEETILIICE-TL S,

5. They say that it's a shame to be unmarried when you get older.

FER->THMETHB LWL EE>TL 3,

6. They say that to be unmarried will be disadvantage for your career.
METUWBRZLEF Y UTICL>TRFICEHCEE-TL B,

(=]

others Z Mt

B

(A0 10
42.1
37.4
Female #tt 112
10.3
3.7
38.5
Male 1%
6.2
6.2
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0 35.0 40.0 45.0
HEEICEDIEE(%)

66

16

n=111

20 70

m 1. They just tell me to get married. BT 2L 5 ICE-TL 3.

m 2. They ask whether you have a boyfriend/a girlfriend or not.
PEL, = F=DVBEDETIHERVTL B,

m 3. They ask when you are going to get married repeatedly. L2
ETI0HIRIELEVTL 3,

4. They ask me to get married to have a baby in early age. Fi#t %%
D-BHICELEETILIICE-TL 3,

m 5. They say that it's a shame to be unmarried when you get older.

FZW->THHETHH LI EE->TL 3,

m 6. They say that to be unmarried will be disadvantage for your
career. B TWAZ L FF ¥ UTICE > TR EE-TL 3,
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What do you feel about the pressure you experience?
ZDEOIRT Vv =T LTEDLIITE L TN
TN, BB T 2 7Ly vy =% KUY T 4 T 2T 5 NOEIE D E D -

7z,
45
10 n=116
35
30
25
20
15
1 10 9
5 H I
0
ON) Feel negatively Feel positively
FAT47ICEL D RITF47ICB&L D
100%
AL 25 Feel positively
80% 28 RYT17ICRELS
60% )
72 -
40%
20% -

m Feel negatively
FHT47ICEL3

0%
Female Z'l&E Male Bk

75 T7RT TN
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Demerits of Marriage #5807 X U v MMIBEL T

Please choose what you think is a demerit to get married.
FIEOT AV v MZEBDON DDA LT )58 A T < 72 &V (multiple choices
BROEIR)

BB LZ 6EBREDARHS D —ZATEFETCELRWT L REBOTFTAY v F LT
EIRL Tz, AFOEHEICOWT, LHEREE L 38.6%. BYRIEHE L 3%1HEDOT A Y
y FELTEIRLTEY, KEmBWAALNL, AR, RENLRGFISHKEEZEDR TN
BEabhnt woZfid T AV Yy b LTI ANDEIEGRLIEICHREGD» 572,
ZYICB L Tk, ARIOEECFHREDOL I ITMA, B E b THEio2L ) IcEbh
2L VoIHATT A v FEEHLZTWBEABBHEICHAE D57z, SRIOREZEE L 90%
UERHAANTH Y, HAREZE L nFnicke 3 HiRHRA 2% E Bicdbhnid [5E
EEINE | REMCREEZZ 2T R bR, ZEchbhid THTFoFKICES ] [
WL HEECODRLUOLEETHZ] Loz EZS) PREEL VI P AT LILENT
FAY Y P LTRBINT B AREE S E 25N B,
BUBE ICHRCTHBE O, TNZNOHHZ T AY v FELTEHX T REGERFED -
7o FRICBHEE CH~MEFO T2, thF L AEEHICT e 2T AV vy LT
LATWBEANDEIGRE» o7z, #IC [T AV v M) &WwHIAH TG E I ~BEE
HOHPERL ZMEHZOHEGRE -T2, TNODOMEBPE LT,
o MBFIFEBROMSETREZMO R0, b L IEELY L wERAM T 072010
ERICT Ay P EBRICEDLZTNS
e FEEITNIET AV v P EBoTnAZ Rz EREERC & Tkl Rd (25,
H&EF 3% OFIBEBICW 200 ?7) —BEEE O]
s MEHFICEFIZDIZIINOLDT AV Y PEALTT 4 7ICE L ZATWDEB 2 I L
WIEIRZ LTy, WICBHIEEICII NSO ZT AY v P ELZTHRVLADRS W
TihENREZLND,

Z ofho g i HHERERX & 2 Wiz vz, @R omZ e i, ftdXcHE L
TMEFIIA) Yy PIZOWTERLTEY, BBEEIEIT A v PIZ2W TR VESERT 5
254 b7z, BEEE Ot R a1 TR TH - 72D 13, IEEDOKEHRESLHLDFRIETD
FHlOZ I L, ERIPHGOHEBAARL Cnd e w)miiEfHlLcws e Tthd,

HHEEKED T v AR Z QWA 2 BRICHARM TR E X ¥ v 7934 U T 3 ARtk
BB D, THNICKVBIEEICL o TG - IFRER L V@ Z OO W o TLEoT 3
TEREZLNDG, WIEDOTFTA) v MCOWTHWZZETIEH 7228, R E LT, filfe
WO TVATAICEEEL T RFEL VI BRBECOMFE L RKEOM I T 2 HERHRZF2
LB TE,
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1.We have to live together with someone.
HhE—FICEFETHICLATNERS L,
2.We cannot live following our mind (at our own pace).
BAOR—RTEET S & HEARL,
3.We have a financial limitation.
BRENOLFKLH S,
4.We have to support our family.
FiEEELATRIERS AL,
5.We have to change our family name.
HZFEEZRITAIER S AW,
6.We have to take many procedures.
ReLFREEZLATAELRSHL,
7.We have to keep in touch with relatives.
FEOEHLELAETNIERSHL,
8.We are pressured to have a baby.
FiEEF2LIICEDNS,
9.We have to give up our career.
BAOXr UTEhEHAIThIERSAL,

10.There is no demerit.

FAYy b, N ¢S n=377
Others N 14
(/K) 0 50 100 150 200 250
1.We have to live together with someone. _ 222
HAE—BICEFERICLBITAIEESHWL, 21.9
2.We cannot live following our mind (at our own pace). 63.3
BAOR—ZATEET 3 A HEREL, 58.6
3.We have a financial limitation.
EEOANNS B, e — 36,1
4.We have to support our family.
FiEEEDLLAIThIZE S, “ 349
5.We have to change our family name. — 38.6
BFEEARTNERLSEL, 3.0
6.We have to take many procedures. 50.7
BABEREELATAEASHL, I a0 o Female %it
7.We have to keep in touch with relatives. — 25 m Male Bt
FEOZHvELATNIEA SR, 26.0
8.We are pressured to have a baby. F 203
FiHEFE2LIICEDN S, 8.3
9.We have to give up our career. — 348
BaDFr U TEHETHHBITAIERSEL, 12.4
10.There is no demerit.
FA Yy by,  —_ER 19,5
Others .3_%9
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FEEELEITAIE S AW, d 26.0
5.We have to change our family name. 24.9
ZEETZRITHIERE SH WL, P 20.2
6.We have to take many procedures.
HALFEEE LETRITE S, d 43.9 Married BE3§E
7.We have to keep in touch with relatives. ® Unmarried 4 8-&

FHESEb0ELEThERS RN,

8.We are pressured to have a baby.

FHEF 2L IICEDNS,

9.We have to give up our career.

Booxr U TEbESHEITRIELESHWL,

10.There is no demerit.

FAY y MEaw,

Others
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Others % Dfthd NER

<Unmarried W &H >

I & s N & —#EICE S F 1 live with person who I love

BEOHMBEDEIXE 5. The degree of freedom of love narrows.

SOEEPIL T ECHIB T 513 EDRITH 7\ Current life is so enjoyable and I have no
power left for marriage.

AUV P T AV v b H DL/ DTHEANCT XY v I EBbH7Zv, There are both
merit and demerit.

<Married Bf#5# Positive 72 2L >

KEDB B0 EFELEDOR L ZAEN X5, Thanks to my family, my stress is reduced.
NECBNTHER XY FRIEDTTHKRYIZ L S, For our life, family is more important than

work.

<Married Bt#5#& Negative =7 >

BHRZAE S 72 1T #1117 & 72 \» Thave to cook.

HEFmBIY 72V ATIOMRORZADORED 70 &, MEARICHIG~ DR mAEET 5 Z &, Boss
who lived in the age when housewife is natural have no consideration and understanding. My
dissatisfaction is accumulating

AUy b A2HY T ? Are there any merit for the marriage?

R IZIHEZFE > T 50T, AHIZEAEZ D EICEPUIEH Y XA TL 72, EFSKICIHEE
DMEZ T o7z bl o 72 L By E 9, For work, I'm using my former family name. So I did not
hesitate to change name. If I could not use former family name, [ would have felt troubled.
HFECHFREOREE  THHA I LEHDH 5 Z & we have to be responsible for partner’s or
partner’s family’s disability.

A Hpo & EEIE 2249254 72 % If we have children, time will be so limited.
BUPEFRCKEICSIMTE B X ffiill2372 > There is no system or environment which is
supportive for men’s child rearing and housework.

MEFRIT—HFRNRDO Z L2 T 2FE AT b, T 5 & PEmdsKE & oFFE & 7x
. WIFEHEETIZE D 72 X DI L TL £ 9, When I'was single, I could be thinking my
research all the time. But after marriage, half of my time became family time and the speed of

research progress got down.
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Summary

SEOFETIE, FEL X P L RICOWTRETHIRIRE) 21T 5 F4 M OWHSEE IChk % 7= A
PO EMEITo 72, FEED A P LA WEC IZBWT, SHIHAWEZ AT — AL TIEBELicEsl)
2iEVERDOT L L IIWNECH o7z, —HTHEE L SHEE BB CNTL2EZLH. 7
Ly v r—, EBOTAY v FIcBTARMIcBLTIE., BRI LV EERrZ - ED
N2BELBToBENERBTZ LB TE L, 0T AV v MICBL CoRRclx, PHEHE/
MEEICEWTHERZERBAONTZ, LEPLADBORABRAATADBFEEL TSI LY
Ezbhb,

Proposal for the future

1. BGcox L2 WFCICBd 24 v & v a—fE

SEOFETHL LI T LDRH L2722 L A2 WFC OB RICH ZHEICEALTXY
R4 v A 2 —IC X BB ZITH T LT, HSUEEICTO X b L R DEEFCE) X IV ERE
~UEEE HIE T,

2. 5 OB

S, BUSE LG E CREBOT A ) vy MIINT 2E 2 HICEPOERE L LR TE T,
ZOHERLLTEZONIMAREREZ IO HEICLI o THLPICT A LR TE D LE
Z 5, HIEOMBMITE ZNR L L GEIHEZITY) . OB -FlEo 7V — 7O >y
GRIRHERE) D7 NV—=T D2 7N =T 2T 2 e wokffiEREZ LS, ZNETNDI
— I LT, IS 3 EHICALIRAEL TR, AL TIEED LS AR EHE
K& oo 2 BT 5, WIEE OREEEIHE DRIFIC X > TRLT 2 DD £ - #HIERID
AR T A 7 7T v DA, MREEZINY ELREL &0 X5 ICHAICHEZ MITLTWw5
DHEHOPICTE B A[RENEDLH 5

3. RS (MREoEELZES )

HF) X R DORER T — 2 T4 785 v 2B 2 BUK % B I sh F R o iff g8 & 4
32, 2o MAZEN L, FN2EOETEM L X WFEEEE IR TS,
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Comment

HiXHEEZE  (MPH &3 1 4F)

KREBICAF L Th D, “HEICE DA P LR LR F Y VT L TATANT VR W) P E
v 7B L O R A RO X 5 1cm ) £ L7z, FMEADIRELE LTk, RSBV THHRER
HoAREROZFEZHICHE LD LN TS FRHCLETHRD 74 74 v b &I L T
BREZICTWARAEFL X5 2 780) MRELRLE LD TE RV LEZTEY . Kl
BICIVEBRDOLZAREI mDd, BEADFEERZED-WEE-TEY T LA, BUIFHEL
T2 200 mIEZKEL ERZ 3718/ A 0 bRIEE W& L2 b, MHBEHCR
FLRE WS 2T =il T IR EOHFESADELOEIZEL 5 & & bic, FEFICEH
72LTEVET, ABEMER2LIZ, AP TFREL WAL Y 2 v A —ICE2KEEZRTHOD
bHYFELER, 2hbbic, HRBOX vy 725%EE L L<oifdhie EiG s ofct L
LEBICRKERHELLGZ T LBV E L, FAICE > CZORIFIEFICH L AR
Tl7z, HEL T EI-EGEBEE, 2 LTV I —F T 2& Y MMifElo Chen SA L LD
KX =T A4 VI BERRNEL, T—vORED L PEIEOFE., HHAREOEE R L %70
Tl COLIBRFET—ODL R LTICTEIENTES, REXEEHF VIS,
T2 & T LRI L X D EEHHR L B E 4,

Chen Xueting ( 2™ year in MPH)

Work and family conflict seems to be quite a big issue among researchers especially female
researchers. During the review of previous studies in this project, | am so impressed by the
psychological issues (eg. Depression, anxiety) and work and family barriers of researchers
around the world. Thanks to the Gender Equality and Career Development Division and this
project. We could get a simple perception of marriage stress and attitude among both single
and married medical researchers. Marital stress from both themselves and others might bring
quite a huge burden for researchers or such kind of highly educated population. It might also a
little bit difficult to manage the conflicts between work and life. As a result, there is still more
effort needed to be done in the future. While half years working with members in this project,
we could share our ideas and feelings with each other which also makes us become closer and
familiar. As a foreign student, | also appreciate this project which gives me a chance to know

more information and situations in Japan among Japanese students and researchers.
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